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Please address all correspondence to the Auditor General

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL TO THE BOARD
SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

Pursuant to the powers conferred on me by Section 16(3) of Seychelles Ports Authority Act,
2004,I have caused BDO Associates (Chartered Accountants) to audit on my behalf the financial
statements of the Authority for the period ended 3 1 Decemb er 2014 as set out on pages 4 to 20 .

Board's Responsibitity for the Financial Statements

As set out on Page 2 of the Directors Report, the Board is responsible for the preparation of the
financial statements and their fair presentation. This responsibility includes designing,
implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
selection and applying appropriate policies, and making accounting estimates that are reasonable
in the circumstances.

Auditor's Responsibility
My responsibility is to express an opinion on those financial statements based on the audit. The
audit was conducted in accordance with International Organisation of the Supreme Audit
Institutions (INTOSAI) Auditing Standards. Those standards require that I plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material
misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the
auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the
financial statements, whether due to fraud or effor. In making those risk assessments, the
auditors consider internal control relevant to the Authority's preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Authority's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors as
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for the audit opinion.



Basis of Qualified Opinion

I was not availed with a proper inventory valuation reprirt. Furthermore, the Authority did not
carry out an inventory count at year end. I therefore could not carry out proper audit procedures

with respect to existence and valuation of inventories at December 31, 2014 nor was I able to
satisff myself tlrough other alternative tests.

Audit Opinion

In my opinion, except for the possible efflects of the matter described in the Basis of Qualified
Opinion paragraph, the financial statements on pages 4 to 20 fairly present the financial position

of the Seychelles Ports Authority as at 31 Decennber 2014 and the results of its operations and

cash flows for the year then ended.

Marc Benstrong
AI]DITOR GEI\IERAL
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F r-es PoRTs AUTHoRTTY

NEFORT OF THE BOARD

The Board has pteasure in submitting its Annual Report together with the audited financial statements of
the Authority for the year ended December 31,2014.

AUTHORITY

The Seychettes Ports Authority was estabtished as a Statutory Body under the Seychettes Ports Authority
Act 2004, which came into force effective October 2@4. The Authority was vested with the assets and

tiabitities of the former Port and Marine Services Division worth SR 31 mittion at nil consideration.

PR!NCIPAL ACTIVITIES

-)

The principa[ activities of the Authority are to regutate, control and administer all matters retating to the
safety and security of the Port and its facilities. The Authority is required to promote the devetopment of
Port infrastructure, maintain instatlations, to encoLJrage the use of reliabte and sufficient equipment in the
provision of Port services. The Authority is atso required to participate in matters pertaining to search and

rescue and cotlect atl harbour dues, rental fees and other moneys payabte to the Authority under the Act
and any other law as futly described under Section 6 of the Act and the appticabte Regutations.

RESULTS

The profit for the year before tax amounted to SR 78.6million (2013: SR 46.7mittion).

DIVIDENDS

Dividends amounting to SR 2Smillion were paid in the financiat year under review (2013: SR 25mittion).

PROPERW AND EQUIPMENT

Additions of SR 10.3million to property and equipment during the year (2013: 5R 2.lmittion) comprised
mainty work in progress, machinery equipment, office equipment, motor vehictes and buitding
improvements. Disposats during the year consisted of Motor vehictes carried at nil book vatue.

The Board is of the opinion that the carrying amounts of the property and equipment at December 31,

2014 approximate their fair vatue.

COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD

The members of the Board since the date of the last Annual Report and to date are:
Conrad Benoiton (Chairman)

Andre Ciseaux 
.

Phitippe Michaud

Monica Bonvalet

Jean Atatta

None of the Board members hetd any interest in the Authority.



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

REPORT OF THE BOARD

STATEMENT OF BOARD'S RESPONSTBILIT]ES

The Board of the Authority is responsibte for the overatl management of the affairs of the Authority
including the operation of the Authority and making investment decisions. The Chief Executive Officer of
the Authority is as defined under Section 7 of the Seychettes Ports Authority Act, 2004 responsibte for
imptementation of the decisions of the Board and for the management of the day to day business of the
Authority and subject to the directions of the Board, detegate any function of the chief Executive officer
to any emptoyee of the Authority.

The Board is responsibte for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with Generatty Accepted Accounting Standards in Seychettes and in comptiance with the
Seychetles Ports Authority Act, 2004. This responsibitity includes: designing, imptementing and maintaining
internat control retevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; setecting and apptying appropriate accounting
policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. The Board has the
general responsibility of safeguarding the assets, both owned by the Authority and those that are hetd in
trust and used by the Authority.

The Board considers it has met the aforesaid responsibitities.

AUDITOR

The Auditor Genera[ of seychettes is mandated to carry out the audit of the Authority as per Articte 15g of
the Constitutlon as specified under Section 16 (3) of the Seychettes Ports Authority Act, 2004.

W
Director

out"a, 0 2 OEC

Victoria, Seychettes

AL
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IBDO

SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS'REPORT TO THE AUDITOR GENERAL

This report is made solely to the Auditor General in terms of our engagement to conduct the audit
on his behatf. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Auditor General

those matters which we are required to state to him in an auditors' report and for no other
purpose. To the futlest extent permitted by [aw, we do not accept or assume responsibitity to
anyone other than the Auditor Generat, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we

have formed.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the attached financial statements of Seychettes Ports Authority set out on pages 4

to 20 which comprise the Batance Sheet at December 31, 2014, the lncome Statement, the
Statement of Changes in Equity and the Cash Ftow Statement for the year then ended and a

summary of significant accounting poticies and explanatory notes.

Board's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

As stated on page 1 (a) of the Board's Report, the Board is responsibte for preparation of the
financiat statements.

Auditors' Responsibi lity

Our responsibitity is to express an opinion based on our audit. We conducted our audit in

accordance with lnternational Organisation of the Supreme Audit lnstitutions (INTOSAI) auditing
standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonabte
assurance that the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit invotves
performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disctosures in the financiat
statements. The procedures setected depend on the auditors'judgement, inctuding the assessment
of the risks of materiat misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln

making these risk assessments, the auditors consider interna[ control retevant to the Authority's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Authority's internal controt. An audit atso inctudes evatuating the
appropriateness of accounting poticies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made
by the Board as welt as evatuating the overatl presentation of the financial statements.

We betieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our quatified audit opinion.

BDOAssociates, a partnership registered in Seychettes, is a member of BDO lnternationat Limited, a UK company timited by
guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDo Member Firms.

Tet : +248 461 2612
Fax : +248 461 2300
e-mail : bdoseycheltes@bdo.sc

P.O. Box 18

The Creote Spirit
Quincy Street, Mah6
Victoria, Seychettes



IBDO

SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

TNDEPENDENT AUDITORS'REPORT TO THE AUDITOR GENERAL (CONT'D)

Dated: 02 DEC 2015
Victoria, Seychettes

2(a)

Basis for Qualified Opinion

We were not avaited with a proper inventory vatuation report. Furthermore, the Company did not

carry out an inventory count at year-end. We therefore coutd not carry out Proper audit procedures

with respect to existence and vatuation of inventories at December 31, 2014 nor were we abte to

satisfy oursetves through other atternative tests.

Qualified Opinion

ln our opinion, excep(.for the possibte effects of the matter described in the Basis for Quatified

Opinion paragraph, the financial statements on pages 4 to 20 give a true and fair view of the

financiat position of the Authority at December 31,2014 and of its financia[ performance and its

cash ftows for the year then ended in accordance with the provisions of the Seychettes Ports

Authority Act, 2004.

?uooW,t)
BDO ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

BALANCE SHEETAS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

Notes 2014 2013

sR'000 sR'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment

lntangibte asset

Current assets

lnventories

Trade and other receivables

Cash and cash equivatents

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Capitat reserye

Retained earnings

LIABILITIES

Non-current li,abi lities
Retirement benefit obtigations

Other payable

Tax tiabitity

Current liabilities
Tax tiabitity
Trade and other payabtes

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

s(a)

6

159,066 156,U0
201

7

8

159,267

2,431
43,595
96,579

1./,zSO5

32,920

59,720

92ft40

301,872 249,280

10 17,246
157,936
175,182

5,361

99,500
104,861

1 1,000

10,829
21,829

126,690

301,872

DEC 2015

1 8,545

1 1 5,383

1 33,928

3,229

3,586

89,000

95181 5

10,500

9,037w
1 1 5,352

249,280

11

12

13

13

14

financiat statements have been approved for issue by the Board on 0 2

9i-
Director

\'-

The notes on pages 7 lo?O form an integrat part of these financial statements

Auditors'report on pages 2 and 2(a)



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORTTY

INCOME STATEMENT - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31' 2014

2014 201 3

Port retated services

Hire of boats

Rentat income

Other income

Gross income

Cost of services

Staff costs

Premises costs

Operating overheads

Decrease in provision for credit impairment

Net depreciation

Amortisation

Profit before tax
Tax expense

Profit for the year

2(ixi)

2(j)(ii)
15

142,144

16 113,2701
128,874

17 (38,999)

18 12,9161

19 (8,810)

7(a) 7,000

5(b) (6,s6s)

6 (31)

sR'000

1 30,731

1,349
8,247
1,817

78,553
(11,000)-E$-

sR'om

98,695

1,?71

9,379

3,291

112,636

(20,636)

92,m0
(30,1 30)

(2,2171

(5,983)

(6,9791

13

46,691

(10,500)

ffi

The notes on pages 7 lo20 form an integrat part of these financial statements

Auditors' report on pages 2 and 2(a)



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EqUTY. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

Notes

Capital

reserve

Retained

earnings Total

Balance at January 'l , 2014

Profit for the year

Dividends paid

Release to income statement

in respect of depreciation charged

Balance at December 31,2014

Batance at January 1, 2013

Profit for the year

Dividends paid

Retease to income statement

in respect of depreciation charged

Batance at December 31, 2013

sR'000

18,545

5(b) (1,2991

17,246

sR'000

1 33,928

67,553

(25,000)

(1,2991

20

sR'000

1 1 5,383

67,553

(25,000)

157,936 175,182:;:

20

s(b)

19,844

(1,2991

'18,545

1U,192

36,191

(25,000)

124,036

36,191

(25,000)

(1,2991

1 1 5,383 133,928:::

The notes on pages 7 lo20 form an integral part of these financial statements

Auditors' report on pages 2 and 2(a)



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORIW

CASH FLOW STATEMENT. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

Notes 2014 2013

CASH FLOWS FROM OPEMTING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation

Amortisation

Decrease in provision for credit impairment

lncrease in provision for retirement benefit obtigations

Profit on disposal of property and equipment

Changes in working copital:

lncrease in inventories

lncrease in trade and other receivabtes

(Decrease)/lncrease in trade and other payabtes

Gratuity and compensation paid

Net cash inflow from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to property and equipment

Proceeds from disposat of property and equipment

Additions to iltangibte assets

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY

Dividends paid and net cash outflow from financing activity

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Movements in cash and cash equivalents:

At January 1,

lncrease

At December 31,

s(b)

6

7

11

sR'000

78,553

6,565

31

(7,000)

3,129
(180)

(2,4311

(3,675)
(1,7941

(ee7l
72,20'.|

sR'000

46,691

6,9_79

2,995
(1,701)

(3,389)

905

(1,853)

50,6?7

11

5(a)

20

(10,290)

180

(232).

(10,3421

(25,000)

__:6,859_

59,72O

36,859

@

(2,1 13)

4,978

2,965

(25,000)

28,492

31,228

28,492

@

The notes on pages 7 lo20 form an integral part of these financial statements

Auditors'report on pages 2 and 2(a)



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

1. GENERAL

Seychettes Ports Authority was estabtished as a Statutory Body under the Seycheltes Ports Authority

Act 2004, which came into force effective October 2004. The Authority was vested with the assets

and tiabitities of the former Port and Marine Services Division at nit consideration.

The office of the Authority is tocated at "New Port", Victoria, Mah6, Seychettes.

The principal activities of the Authority are as stated in the Board's Report on page 1.

2. SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPOLICIES

The principa[ accounting poticies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out

betow. These poticies have been consistentty apptied to atl the years presented untess otherwise

stated.

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Authority have been prepared under the historical cost convention

method in accordance with Generatty Accepted Accounting Standards in Seychettes and compty with

the Seychettes Ports Authority Act, 2004.

(b) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost tess accumutated depreciation. The leasehotd tands on

which buitdings are constructed were leased to the Authority by the Government of Seychettes at a
negtigibte amount. The cost of property and equipment that were taken over by the Authority from

the former Port and Marine Services Division is the net book vatue of those assets at the date of take

over. Costs of property and equipment acquired after the Authority came into existence consist of
purchase cost, together with any incidental expenses of acquisition and instattation.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as

appropriate, onty when it is probabte that future economic benefits associated with the item witt

ftow and the cost can be retiabty measured. Repairs and maintenance are charged to the lncome

Statement during the year in which they are incurred.

Properties in the course of construction for operation purposes are carried at cost [ess any recognised

impairment loss. Cost inctudes professionaI fees and for quatifying assets, borrowing costs

capitatised. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences

when the assets are ready for their intended use.



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORIW

NoTEsToTHEFINANCIALSTATEMENTS.YEARENDEDDECEMBER3I,zo14

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

PropertY and equiPment (Cont'd)

Depreciation is catcutated on items of property and equipment so as to write off its cost on a straight

linebasisovertheirestimatedusefultives.Theestimatedusefultivesare:

(b)

(c)

(d)

lmprovement to Buitdings

Tugs, buoYs and taunches

Pontoons

Boats and outboard engines

Machinery, equiPment and toots

Office equipment, furniture and fittings and other assets

Motor vehictes

The assets' residuat vatue and usefut lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate'

sheet date.

Years

20

15

20

4

5

4

5

at each batance

where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverabte amount' it is written

down immediatety to its estimated recoverabte amount'

Gains and tosses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds with

carrying amount and are inctuded in the lncome Statement'

lntangible assets

Computer software

Acquired computer software licenses are capitatised on the basis of costs incurred to acquire and

bring to use the specific software. They are amortised over a usefut life of five years'

Inventories

lnventories comprising of spares, cteaning materiats, fuet, stationery and consumabte stores' are

stated at the tower oi .ort and net reatisabte vatue. ln general cost is determined on a first in first

outbasis.Provisionsaremadeforobsoleteinventoriesbasedonmanagement'sappraisal.

(e) Financial instruments

Financiat assets and tiabitities are recognised on the Authority's batance sheet when the Authority has

;;;;;;p*, io the contractuat provisions of the instrument. The Authority's accounting poticies

in respect of the main financiat instruments are set out on the next page.



2.

(e)

SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

srGNrFrcANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Financial instruments (Cont'd)

(i) Held-to-maturityfinancialassets

Hetd-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financiat assets with fixed or determinabte

payments and fixed maturities that the Authority has the positive intention and abitity to hotd

to maturity. Held-to-maturity investments are recognised initiatty at fair vatue ptus directty

attributabte transaction costs. subsequent to initiat recognition, hetd-to-maturity investments

are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less any impairment.

Derecognition

The Authority derecognises a financiat asset where the contractual rights to cashftows from the

asset expire or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash ftows on the financial

asset in a transaction in which substantialty att the and rewards of ownership of the financial

asset are transferred. the Authority derecognises a financial tiabitity when its contractual

obtigations are discharged or cance[[ed or expired.

(ii) Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivabtes are recognised initiatty at fair vatue and subsequently measured at

amortised cost using the effective interest method less provision for impairment. A provision

for impairment of trade receivabtes is established when there is objective evidence that the

Authority witt not be abte to cottect att amounts due according to the original terms of

receivabtes.

The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the

present vatue of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The

amount of provision is recognised in the lncome Statement'

The carrying amount of trade receivabtes approximated their fair value.

Trade and other payables

Trade payabtes are carried at cost which is the fair vatue of the consideration to be paid in the

future for goods and services received whether bitted or not bitted to the Authority.

The carrying amount of trade payabtes approximate their amortised cost.

Cash and cash equivalents

The cash flow statement ctassifies changes in cash and cash equivatents according to

operating, investing and financing activities. Cash and cash equivatents comprise cash in hand

and at bank. Cash equivalents are short term, highty tiquid investments that are readity

convertibte to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change

(iii)

(iv)

in vatue.



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014
10

(e)

srGNrFtcANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Financial instruments (Cont'd)

(v) Offsetting

Financial assets and tiabitities are offset and the net amount is reported in the batance sheet

when the Authority has a tegat enforceabte right to set off the recognised amounts and the

Authority intends either to settte on a net basis, or to reatise the asset and tiabitity

simuttaneousty.

(f) Leases

Where immoveable properties have been acquired by lease agreements under which atl of the risks

and rewards of ownership are transferred to the Authority at the inception of the lease, they are

treated as if they had been purchased outright and classified as Leasehotd. The totat lease rental paid

for the period of lease are recognised as long term investments and the advance lease rent is

appropriated over the period of the lease term.

(g) Retirementbenefitobligations

Retirement benefit obtigations comprise of end-of-contract gratuities and Labour Act tength of
service compensation. The Authority computes this tiabitity in respect of etigibte emptoyees at the

end of each year based on the current sataries of those emptoyees. Excess/shortfatt to the provision

is adjust6d to the lncome Statement.

(h) Tax

Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current tax. Current tax is the expected amount of
tax payabte in respect of the taxable profit and is measured using the tax rates appticabte at the

batance sheet date. No provision is made for deferred tax as the Authority has apptied for exemption

from payment of business tax.

(i) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Authority has a present tegal or constructive obtigation as a resutt

of a past event; it is probabte that an outftow of resources embodying economic benefits witt be

required to settte the obtigation and a retiabte estimate can be made of the amount of the

obtigation.

(j) Revenuerecognition

Revenue is recognised when it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the transaction

witt ftow to the enterprise and the amount of the revenue can be measured retiabty.



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014
11

2. STGNTFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT',D)

(j) Revenue recognition (Cont'd)

Port services income

Port services and retated income are recognised based on the offer and use of facitities by

customers net of discounts.

Rental income

Rental income is recognised on an accrual basis with the substance of the retevant rentat

agreements with the tenants.

(iii) lnterest income

lnterest income is recognised on an accruat basis with the substance of the retevant investment

agreements with the banks and per terms of offer of the Government Securities.

(iv) Other revenues

Surcharges and other revenues are recognised on an accrual basis based on the substance of

the- transaction.

(k) Foreign currencies

Functional ond presentotion cu r rency

Items inctuded in the financiat statements are measured in the currency of the primary economic

environment in which the Authority operates. The Financiat Statements are presented in Seychettes

rupees which is the Authority's functional and presentation currency'

Tronsactions ond balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated in the functional currency using the exchange rates

prevaiting at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resutting from the

settlement of such transactions and from translation of monetary assets and tiabitities denominated

in a currency other than the presentation currency, are recognised in the lncome Statement. Such

monetary assets and tiabitities are transtated into presentation currency using the exchange rates

prevaiting at the batance sheet date.

Non-monetary assets which are denominated in a currency other than the presentation currency are

translated at exchange rates prevailing at the date these assets were recognised in the Financiat

Statements.

(i)

(ii )

/:



SEYCHELLES PORTS AUTHORITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31' 2014

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Authority's financial risk management poticies seek to ensure that adequate financiat resources

are avaitabte for the devetopment of the Authority's activities whitst managing its interest rate,

foreign exchange, tiquidity and credit. The Authority operates within ctearty defined guidetines set in

the Seychettes ports Authority Act, 2004 and Regutations associated with the said Act and the

Authority's poticy is not to engage in any specutative transactions.

The Authority's activities expose it to a variety of financiat risks inctuding the fottowing:

(a) lnterest rate risk

The Authority finances its operations through operating cash ftows which are denominated in

foreign currencies and Seychettes Rupees. lnterest rate risk is considered low as the cash

inftows in Seychettes rupees are sufficient to meet the Authority's obtigations.

(b) Foreign exchange risk

The Authority's activities are exposed to currency risk with respect mainty to US Dotlars and

Euros. The nutnority requires foreign exchange for devetoping its infrastructure and acquisition

of property and equipment which are met through the surptus from foreign currency income'

and the support of Government of Seychettes. Foreign currency risk is not hedged. Foreign

exchange risk is not hedged.

Liquidity risk

This refers to the possibitity of the Authority being unabte to meet its obtigations because of

unavaitabitity of funds for operational payments. ln order to ensure adequacy of its funding'

cash ftow forecasts are prepared regutarty and actions taken appropriatety' Moreover' the

Authority is supported by the Government of seychettes to ensure that its objectives are met'

procedures have atso been estabtished throughout the Authority so that atl users channel their

requirements to the treasury function. This ensures that cash ftow forecast exercise is carried

out based on reat-time information from users. The Authority atso has a portfotio of tiquid

assets, the maturities of which fatts either before or concurrent to the maturity of its

obtigations.

Credit risk

Credit risk retates to the possibitity of defautt by tenants and shipping agents in settling their

obtigations to the Authority. The Authority has estabtished internal poticies to determine the

creditworthiness and retiabitity of potential tenants. The Authority atso seeks to control credit

risk by ensuring that rental agreements are made with entities with an appropriate credit

history. The Authority considers that the risk of materiat loss in the event of non-performance

by a financial counter-party to be mitigated.

Fair values

The carrying amounts of financiat assets and financial tiabitities of the Authority at the batance

sheet date approximate their fair vatues. u : 
.

' 1:
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(c)

(d)

(e)
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and assumptions concerning the future are made in the preparation of the Financial

Statements.TheyaffecttheappticationoftheAuthority'saccountingpoticies,reportedamountsof
assets, tiabitities, income and expenses, and disctosures made' They are assessed on an on-going

basis and are based on experience and retevant factors, inctuding expectations of future events that

are betieved to be reasonabte under the circumstances'

(i) Dividends

Payment of Dividends to the Government of seychettes is as per directives of the Ministry of Finance'

which is vested with the powers under section 11 (3) of the seychettes Ports Authority Act' 2004' The

Authority does not have any discretionary powers to recommend the amount of dividends to be paid'

(ii) Tax Provision

The Authority has apptied for exemption from payment of Business Tax in December 2006 and is stitt

awaitingareptyfromtheSeychettesRevenueCommission'TheAuthorityhasmadeprovisionsfortax
attheappticabletaxratesforpriorperiodsandthecurrentfinancialyear.ShoutdtheAuthoritybe
granted exemption from payment of Business Tax at a future date' the amount provided woutd be

credited back to retained earnings'

No penatty has however been provided in respect of late payment of tax since the amount cannot be

reasonabtY estimated.

(iii) Depreciation of proPerty and equipment

The deemed cost of property and equipment that were taken over by the Authority from the former

Port and Marine services Division is the net book vatue of those assets at the date of take over' cost

of assets acquired after the Authority came into existence is their actuat cost of acquisition' Assets at

cost and deemed cost are depreciated on a straight tine basis at rates which are catcutated to write

down their stated cost to their estimated residuai vatues at the end of their operational tives' certain

estimates regarding the operational lives and residual vatues of assets are made by the Authority

based on past experience and their operationa[ tives and residuat vatues are reviewed on an annual

basis.

(iv) CaPital reserve

upon estabtishment of the Authority as a statutory Body in the year 2004' the Authority was vested

with the assets and tiabitities of the former Port and Marine Services Division at nil consideration' The

net vatue of assets over tiabitities was recognised as Capitat Reserye and credited to the capitat Fund

AccountwithanassumptionthatthisamountwasnotpayabteinfuturetotheGovernmentof
SeYchettes.

The depreciation charge of these assets are offset by a corresponding retease from capitat reserve on

a yearty basis so that impact on income statement is nit' 
._. ; .
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NOTES TO THE FINANC|AL STATEMENTS' YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31' 2014

4.CRITICALAccoUNTINGESTIMATESANDJUDGE,viENTS(coNT.D)

(v) Leasehold iands

Leasehotd tands have been transferred to the Authority by the Government of seychettes at a

negtigibte vatue. lmprovement to Buitdings made by the Authority subsequent to the take over are

stated at cost incurred for such improvements. Depreciation is provided on such cost over their

estimated useful lives. shoutd the leasehotd tand together with buitdings thereon be revatued'

substantiatadjustmentmayresulttothecarryingvalueofthoseassets'

(vi) Usefut lives and residual values of equipment

Determiningthecarryingamountsofequipmentrequirestheestimationoftheusefut[ivesand
residual vatues of these assets which carry a degree of uncertainty. The Management have used

historical information in which it operates in order to best determine the useful lives and residual

vatues of equiPment.

(vii) Retirement benefit obligations

The cost of defined benefit pension ptans has been determined using the method as per the

seychettes Emptoyment Act and the Directors have estimated that the amount of tiabitity provided

witt not be materiatty different had it been computed by an external Actuary' 
_ :. . ,
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5. pROpERTy AND EqUtpMENT (CONT'D)

(b) Depreciation

Depreciation charge (note 5(a))
Retease from capital reserye
Net charge for the year

cosT
Additions during the year and at December 31,

AMORTISATION

At January 1,

Charge for the year
At December 31,

NET BOOK VALUE

At December 31,

TMDE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade receivable:
Port and other port retated fees receivable
Rent receivabte
(Reversat)/Provision for credit impairment (see note

Other receivable:
Prepayments

Others

Movement on the provision for credit

At January 1,

ReversaI of credit impairment
At December 31,

impairment is as foltows:

2014
sR0oo
7,964

(1,2991

6,565

2013

sR'000

8,279
(1,299)

6.

Depreciation released from capital reserye is in respect of property and
Port and Marine services Division to the seychettes ports Authority at nir
2004 (inception of Seychettes ports Authority).

INTANGIBLE ASSET

equipment transferred by
consideration in the year

Computer

software

2014

--Ruoo

232

31

31

2014

7.

(a)

(a) betow)

sR'000

30,4o7

887
(1,0871

30,2O7

1,301

12,097
43,595

2014

-ooo9,097
(7,000)

. 1,097

201 3

sR'000

29,503

1,706

(8,097)

23,122

440

9,359

-

32,920

2013

-ooo9,097

9,097
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8.

and their carrying amounts

2014 2013

reoil .----R560-

62,051 59,720

34,528

@@=::
Hetd-to-maturity financiat assets mature within 3 months from the date of deposit and have been

recognised as cash and cash equivatents for cash ftow purposes.

HELD.TO-MATURITY FINANCIAL ASSTTS

2014 2013

TMDE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONT'D)

Trade and other receivabtes are denominated in Seychetles Rupee

approximate their fair vatue.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash in hand and at bank

Hetd-to-maturity financial assets (note (a) betow) i 9)

Additions during the year and at December 31,

(a)

9.

(a)

10.

sR'000

34,528

sR'000

lnvestments in Hetd-to-maturity financiat assets relate to treasury bitts hetd with the Central bank

of Seychettes.

CAPITAL RESERVE

Upon estabtishment of the Authority as a Statutory Body in the year 2004, the Authority was vested

with the assets and tiabitities of the former Port and Marine Services Division for which no

consideration was paid to the Government of Seychettes. The contra to the net assets taken over

was recognised as a Capitat Reserve.

The movement in capitat reserye is as fottows:
2014 201 3

sR'000 sR'000

18,545 19,844

(1,299) (1,299\

@ 
-Id]4s-::

At January 1,

Charge for the year (note 5(b))

At December 31,

11. RETIREMENT BENEFITOBLIGATIONS

At January 1,

Charge for the year (note 16)

Payments made during the Year
At December 31,

Gratuity and length of service provision is catculated in accordance with the Ministry of

Administration and Manpower, Circutar 9A of 1993, superseded by Circutar 6 of 2006, and 15% of

gross salary in respect of senior officers emptoyed on contract basis.

The movement is as fotlows:
2014 2013

sR'000

3,229

__ 3,129
: ' egtl'.-- 5,361

''.:

sR'000

2,087

2,995
(1,853)

@
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OTHER PAYABLE

Long term payabtes

Other payabte for the year 2013 was in respect of amount
Company Limited and futty settted during the year under review.

TAX

At January 1,

Current tax based on the profit for the year
At December 31,

Tax liabitity is disclosed as fo[tows:

Current

Non Current

Trade payabtes

Other payabtes

Deposits

Trade and other payabtes are denominated
approximate their amortised cost.

OTHER INCOME

Profit on disposat of assets

Bank interest
MisceItaneous income

payabte to Seychettes petroteum

2014 2013

2014

-

sR'000

-

sR'000

99,500
1 1,000

-TTdFdo--

2014

-

sR'000

I 1,000

99,500

-T1T;E66-

sR'000

1,772

9,747

310

-T6'Fr

-
2014

sR'000

180

,t-\ 68s
-... 952

\

2013

sR'000

3,596

sR'000

99,000

10,500

-ttm'o-

-

The Authority apptied to the Seychettes Revenue Commission ("SRc.) in December 2006 for
exemption from payment of Business Tax and is stitt awaiting a response. ln the meantime,
provision for tax has been made for prior periods and for the financial year under review. However,it is the intention of the Authority to persue the matter with sRc to obtain exemption. The
Directors have decided to ctassify prior years tax tiabitities as non current untit the matter is
resolved with SRC.

TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2014

2013

sR'000

10,500

99,000re6-

-

2013

sR'000

7,552

1,245

240

-mtr

-
201 3

' 1,702

276

1,313

3,291

in Seychettes Rupee and the carrying amounts
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16. COST OF SERVICES

Maintenance services

FueI

lnsurance

Other costs

17. STAFF COSTS

Sataries and wages

Gratuity and tength of service provision (note 10)

Other staff costs

18. PREMISES COSTS

Rent

Etectricity and water

Cteaning costs

lnsurance

19. OPERATING OVERHEADS

Advertising, entertainment and donations

Bank charges

Communication costs

Board members'fees (see note (a) betow)

Local travel and conveYance

Office equipment maintenance

Other operating overheads

Overseas travet, subsistence and training

Professional and consultancy fees

Stationery, postage and subscriptions

Vehicte maintenance

(a) Boardmembers'fees:

Andre Ciseaux

Monica Bonvatet

Phitippe Michaud

Conrad Benoiton

Jean Atatta

2014
sR'000
9,810
2,477

744
239

@

2014re66-
33,505

3,129
2,365

-8rF 2014

201 3--H'66'o-
14,775

4,570

982

309ru
201 3re-d-

25,451

2,995

1,684

-;i30.201 3

i

116192

sR'000

1,460
1,331

54

7'.|

-ffi 2014

5R'000

223

1,863

108

23

201 3

sR'000

2,415
16

477

192
574
708

2,378
872
193

410
575rc

2014

sR'000

1,112

28

429

116

401

1 ,019
527

747

475

606

523--ry6r
201 3

sR000
36

36

36

48

36

sR'000

22

22

22

28

22
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20. DIVIDENDS

The Authority paid dividend amounting to SR 25million (20'13: SR 25mittion) to Government of

Seychettes during the year under review.

21. CAPITALCOMIAITMENTS

-'--a

There were no capital commitments as at December 31,2014 (2013: Nit).

22. CONTINGENTLIABILITY

There were no contingent tiabitity as at Decemb er 31, 2A14 (2013: Nit)'

20


